

Terms and Conditions of the Pac Plane 2018 Game, available from July 18, 2018 to September 28, 2018 on the

www.dassault-aviation.com website.

Clause 1: Organization

Dassault Aviation, registered with the trade and companies register of Paris under the number B 712 042 456, with headquarters located at 9, Rond-Point des Champs-Élysées - Marcel Dassault - 75008 Paris, owner of the Dassault Aviation website, hereinafter referred to as "the Site," which can be accessed at the following address: www.dassault-aviation.com.

Dassault Aviation is hosting a free competition, called the Pac Plane 2018 Game on its website from July 18, 2018 to September 28, 2018 (3 p.m.).

Clause 2: Entry conditions

Registration and participation in the competition imply the participant's acceptance of the terms of these regulations.

Registration and participation in the competition are from July 18, 2018 to September 28, 2018 on the Dassault Aviation website.

Registration for the competition is free and is not subject to any obligation to purchase.

Clause 3: Entry terms

To participate, each participant must:

- log on to the <u>www.dassault-aviation.com</u> web portal
- play the Pac Plane 2018 game in the Passion section of the site
- Aim: move the Rafale around the maze and collect all of the white dots while avoiding the clouds that are moving around. The Rafale can collect a power pellet (large white dot), which allows it to pass through the clouds (which have turned dark blue) and win more points. The game is over when all three lives have been lost or when the 5 levels have been completed. The faster your route and the more dark blue clouds you get through, the more points you will win.

The highest scorers will receive Dassault Aviation gifts.

On registering to play the game on the site, each player must provide their contact details in order to be identified. Any incomplete information will invalidate the registration. Participants shall elect domicile at the address they have indicated.

Clause 4: Winners

The competition will officially close at 3 p.m. (GMT+1) on September 28, 2018. The winners are the 40 highest scorers (score rating based on score at end of play). When each player has finished playing, his provisional ranking is displayed for information purposes.

In the event of a tie between two participants, Dassault Aviation reserves the right to decide the winner by a random drawing.

The list of winners will be published on the www.dassault-aviation.com website

Clause 5: Awards

Each winner will receive a gift, including bundles, based on their ranking. The ten highest scorers (ranked from 1 to 10) will each receive a model airplane (unit value of 150 euros). The following ten (ranked from 11 to 20) will each receive a Dassault Aviation stopwatch (unit value of 80 euros). The following ten (ranked from 21 to 30) will each receive a copy of 100 ans Dassault Aviation (unit value of 40 euros). The following ten (ranked from 31 to 40) will each receive a Dassault Aviation keychain, USB stick, notepad and travel kit (unit value of each set of 25 euros).

Prizes cannot be reimbursed in cash or any other compensation of any kind whatsoever and are non-transferable. However, in the event of force majeure, Dassault Aviation reserves the right to substitute the listed prizes with prizes of equivalent value. Winners shall authorize the verification of their identity and residency (mailing address and/or Internet). Any false information pertaining to identity and address will result in the disqualification of the winner and void his participation.

Clause 6: Winner notification and awarding of prizes

Winning players will be notified by email.

Their prize will be sent by mail. Winners shall authorize the organizers to use their name and town of residence in any communications pertaining to the competition, without this use leading to any rights other than the prize awarded.

Clause 7 Legal deposit

These regulations have been submitted to Maître Agnès Thibault, judicial officer, Suresnes (dept. 92). These regulations can be modified at any time by the organizer by an amendment, which must comply with stated conditions. The amendment will be submitted to Maître Agnès Thibault, judicial officer and depository of the regulations. The regulations will be sent free of charge to any person making a written request addressed to: DASSAULT AVIATION, Jeu Pac Plane 2018, Direction de la Communication, 78, quai Marcel Dassault Cedex 300 92552 St Cloud Cedex, FRANCE. The stamp required for sending the request by mail will be reimbursed at the current non-urgent "green letter" rate. Only one reimbursement request per participant registered in the competition (same name and same address) will be accepted.

Clause 8: Disputes and liabilities

Participation in the competition implies unreserved acceptance of the regulations in their entirety. Any inaccurate or deliberately false declarations will lead to the disqualification of the participant. Dassault Aviation may cancel or suspend all or part of the competition, if it becomes apparent that fraud has taken place in any form whatsoever. In this situation, Dassault Aviation reserves the right not to award the prizes to the fraudsters and/or to bring proceedings before the competent courts against the people who committed the fraud. Dassault Aviation will settle without appeal any disputes relating to the competition and its regulations in agreement with Maître Agnès THIBAULT, judicial officer, Suresnes (dept. 92). Telephone or written requests on the interpretation or application of these regulations, the mechanisms or terms of the competition or the list of winners will not be replied to. Dassault Aviation reserves the right, should circumstances dictate, to modify or cancel this competition in compliance with clause 7, without being held liable in any way whatsoever.

Clause 9: Integration clause

In the event that one of the clauses of these regulations is considered null and void, this shall in no way affect its validity.

Clause 10: Jurisdiction

The participants accept without reservation that by participating in the competition they are necessarily subject to French laws, particularly with regard to any dispute arising from the competition that is the subject of these rules or that is directly or indirectly linked to it, and this without prejudice to any possible conflicts of law rules in existence. Any dispute between parties falls under the total jurisdiction of the Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris.

Clause 14: Data Protection Act

In accordance with article 27 of law no. 78-17 of January 6, 1978, it is specified that the information communicated by the participants will be kept in a file belonging to the organizing company. Personal data will only be used for the purposes of the competition organized by Dassault Aviation, "Pac Plane 2018 Game." Consequently, Dassault Aviation is not authorized to communicate any of this personal data either in entirety or in part. All participants have the right to access or rectify data relating to them and any such request should be addressed to Dassault Aviation at: DASSAULT AVIATION, Jeu Pac Plane 2018, Direction des Relations Extérieures et de la Communication, 78, quai Marcel Dassault Cedex 300 92552 St Cloud Cedex, FRANCE.

Clause 15: Literary and artistic property rights,

As per the laws governing literary and artistic property rights, the reproduction and representation of some or all of the items in this competition is strictly prohibited.